approximately HK$15.8 million under the Placing, the net issue price per Placing

Share is approximately HK$0.039.

The net proceeds of approximately HK$15.8 million from the Placing are intended to be

applied by the Company as to (i) approximately HK$5.2 million for settlement and/or

repayment of the installment loans payable and other bank loans; (ii) HK$3.5 million for

existing operation of its motor and motor accessories business as well as its metal recycle

business; (iii) HK$3.0 million for settlement of outstanding accounts and other payables;

and (iv) approximately HK$4.1 million for general working capital, of which HK$2.8

million will be allocated to salaries and the remaining balance will be allocated to other

administrative costs and operating expenses of the Group. It is expected that the net

proceeds will be fully utilised by 30 June 2024.

– 2 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately

before Completion; and (ii) immediately upon Completion:

Immediately before Completion Immediately upon Completion

Shareholders

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholders

Mr. Yeung Chi Hang

(‘‘Mr. Yeung’’) (Note 1) 511,236,000 25.1 511,236,000 20.9

Ocean Line, Mr. Kwai Sze Hoi

(‘‘Mr. SH Kwai’’) and the

parties acting in concert with

them (Notes 2 and 3)

— Ocean Line (Note 2) — — 299,500,000 12.3

— Ms. Cheung Wai Fung

(‘‘Ms. Cheung’’) 14,512,000 0.7 14,512,000 0.6

— Mr. Kwai Kwun

(‘‘Mr. K Kwai’’) 50,008,000 2.5 50,008,000 2.0

Sub-total 64,520,000 3.2 364,020,000 14.9

Public Shareholders

Other Placees — — 107,807,622 4.4

Other public Shareholders 1,460,782,114 71.7 1,460,782,114 59.8

Sub-total 1,460,782,114 71.7 1,568,589,736 64.2

Total 2,036,538,114 100.0 2,443,845,736 100.0

Notes:

1. Mr. Yeung is an executive Director, the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

– 3 –

2. Ocean Line, being one of the Placees, has become a substantial Shareholder and holds 299,500,000

Shares (or approximately 12.3% of the issued share capital of the Company) upon Completion. As at

the date of this announcement, Ocean Line is owned as to 60% by Mr. SH Kwai and 40% by Ms.

Cheung, the spouse of Mr. SH Kwai, who also holds personal interest in 14,512,000 Shares. By virtue

of Part XV of the SFO, both Mr. SH Kwai and Ms. Cheung are deemed to be interested in an

aggregate of 314,012,000 Shares (or approximately 12.9% of the total issued share capital of the